
Salvini, Anton Maria, scholar: 54
Sanquirico, Antonio, art dealer: 92
Sanseverino, Lucio, Archbishop of Salerno: 211
Sant’Agata de’ Goti, church of San Menna: 198
Sant’Angelo in Formis, abbey and church: 128, 171, 173, 175, 

177, 180, 224, 234
Saint-Denis, abbey: 222
Saint-Denis, treasury: 26
Schiavo, Armando, architectural historian: 206–208, 215, 217, 

219, 220
Schmid, Max, art historian: 86
Schultz, Heinrich Wilhelm, art historian: 212
Schuster, Alfredo Ildefonso, monk, cardinal: 76
Sergius, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99
Seroux d’Agincourt, Jean Baptiste Louis George, archaeologist, 

historian: 85
Sessa Aurunca, cathedral, pulpit: 67
Sfax (Tunisia): 117
Shagrir, Iris, scholar: 177
Sichelgaita, wife of Robert Guiscard: 28
Sicily: 10, 28, 29, 103, 104, 109, 115–117. 126, 184, 194, 224, 

234, 238, 239
Siculo-Arabic ivories: 103, 109
Sijilmasa, Morocco: 12
Simon, steward of King William I of Sicily: 205, 206
Sixtus IV, pope: 22
Sorrento: 241
Spain: 10, 103
St Albans, abbey: 238
St. Gall, abbey: 170, 171, 175
St. Gall, Stiftsbibliothek, antiphonary, Cod. Sang. 391: 170
St. Gall, Stiftsbibliothek, sacramentary, Cod. Sang. 340: 171
St. Gall, Stiftsbibliothek, troper, proser-sequentiary, Cod. Sang. 

484: 176
Stroganoff, Grigorij, collector: 94, 95
Stuhlfauth, Georg, archaeologist: 86
Suger, abbot of Saint-Denis: 226, 231, 235
Susa (or Sousse, Tunisia): 117
Swarzenski, Hanns, art historian: 100, 242
Syria: 117

Taranto: 103
Taurus of Amalfi: 102
The Hague, Koninklijke Bibliotheek, Crusader’s Topography of 

the Passion, ms. 75: 174

Theophilus, monk: 62
Thomas, apostle, saint: 15, 126, 128, 129, 136, 157, 158, 162, 

221, 232, 233, 234, 237, 316, 317
Todeschini Piccolomini, Antonio, Duke of Amalfi: 56
Toesca, Pietro, art historian: 65, 66, 76, 77, 87, 94, 95, 214
Toulouse, Basilica of St. Sernin: 100
Torcello: 105
Trani (Apulia), cathedral: 187, 188
Troia (Apulia), Exultet: 128
Trombelli, Giovanni Grisostomo, cleric, librarian: 85
Turin, Biblioteca Nazionale Universitaria, ms. E.IV.14:  

67, 68
Tychonius, theologian, exegete: 217

Udine, Municipal Library, ms. De Cathedra S. Marci/Fragmenta: 
50, 51

Ughelli, Ferdinando, monk, historian: 188
Utrecht, Aartsbisschoppelijk Museum: 171

Venice: 47, 48, 55, 92, 104, 105, 107, 238
Venice, Biblioteca Correr, ms 108.3: 56
Venice, Cathedral of St Mark: 50, 119, 129, 141, 182
Venturi, Adolfo, art historian: 94, 95, 212
Vettori, Francesco, antiquarian: 53
Victor III, pope: 183
Vilana Perlas, Paolo de, Archbishop of Salerno: 193, 206
Volbach, Wolfgang Fritz, art historian: 81, 87, 89, 90

Warburg, Aby, art historian, cultural theorist: 242
Washington, DC, Dumbarton Oaks Museum, Nativity, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. BZ. 1951.30: 113
Washington, DC, Dumbarton Oaks Museum, Anastasis rock 

and the Rotunda, lead ampulla, inv. no. BZ.1948.18: 121
Washington, DC, Dumbarton Oaks Research Library and 

Collection – Harvard University: 9, 10, 89
Westwood, John Obadiah, entomologist, archaeologist:  

86, 91
William I, patriarch of Jerusalem: 174, 177
William I, King of Sicily: 115, 205, 234, 238
William II, King of Sicily: 219, 238, 239
William of Ravenna, Archbishop of Salerno: 214
William of Saint-Thierry, monk, theologian, mystic: 237
Wilpert, Joseph, cleric, art historian: 224, 239

Young, Karl, scholar: 176

Index

363

Abū’l-‘Abbās, Charlemagne’s elephant: 26
“Ada” ivories: 97
Aethelwold of Winchester, Saint: 176
Alagno, Cesario d’, Archbishop of Salerno: 207
Alcuin, poet, educator, and cleric: 232
Aldrovandi, Ulisse, naturalist: 83
Alessandro Ottaviano de’ Medici, cardinal: 91
Alexandria (Egypt): 45–47, 50, 57
al-Mahdiya (Tunisia): 117
Alphanus I, Archbishop of Salerno: 182, 184, 186 191, 219,  

236, 237
Alphanus II, Archbishop of Salerno: 183, 191
Amalfi: 9, 10, 27, 29, 48, 56, 57, 61, 63–65, 67, 68, 70, 72, 88,  

96, 99, 100, 108, 113, 115, 120, 123, 126, 212, 214, 241
Amalfi, Centro di Cultura e Storia Amalfitana: 9, 241
Amalfi or Amalfitan Coast: 10, 26, 103, 104, 108
Amatus of Montecassino, monk, historian: 183, 184, 188
Ambrose, Bishop of Milan, exegete, saint: 161
Ambrosius Autpertus, monk, exegete: 217
Anacletus II, pope: 219, 237, 238
Andrea Dandolo, Doge of Venice: 47, 51
Andrew, apostle, saint: 56, 57, 125, 181, 304, 305, 342
Apulia: 103, 104, 177, 188
Aquileia: 173, 175
Aquileia, basilica of Santa Maria Assunta: 172, 173, 175, 177
Aristotle, philosopher and scientist: 236, 237
Ashburnham Pentateuch: see Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de 

France, MS nouv. acq. lat. 2334
Asklepios, god of medicine: 183
Aswan, mausolea: 117, 118
Augustine, Bishop of Hippo, exegete, saint: 130, 232
Avena, Adolfo, art historian: 212

Balducci, Antonio, historian: 202, 207, 208, 217, 219
Baldwin Smith, Earl, art historian: 86
Baltimore, Walters Art Museum, Last Supper, ivory plaque,  

inv. no. 71.483: 93, 94 
Bandini, Angelo Maria, librarian, collector: 53, 54, 55, 57, 58
Barletta, Santo Sepolcro, breviary: 177
Baronio, Cesare, cardinal, ecclesiastical historian: 201, 202, 204
Bartolini, Antonio, architect: 51
Becherucci, Luisa, art historian: 204, 214
Bede, monk, exegete, saint: 2117, 218, 232
Benedict, saint: 28, 108, 128, 176, 228
Benevento, church of Santa Sofia: 236
Bergamo, Giuseppe, historian: 50, 196
Bergman, Robert P., art historian: 26, 29, 128, 189, 199, 204, 

214, 216, 222, 223, 229
Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Bode-Museum, ivory plaque,  

inv. no. Voege 29: 71
Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Bode-Museum (formerly Kaiser-

Friedrich-Museum), from the Reliquary of San Millán de la 
Cogolla, ivory plaque, no. 3008 (destroyed): 12, 22

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Museum für Islamische Kunst, ivory 
casket, inv. no. K3101: 102

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Museum für Islamische Kunst, 
oliphant, inv. no. K3106: 101

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Kunstgewerbemuseum, enameled 
cross: 226

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Skulpturensammlung und Museum 
für Byzantinische Kunst, Abraham (?) in front of an altar, 
ivory plaque inv. no. 5952: 276

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Skulpturensammlung und Museum 
für Byzantinische Kunst, Crucifixion, ivory plaque, inv. no. 
589: 65, 66, 67

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Skulpturensammlung und Museum 
für Byzantinische Kunst, Diptych of Rufius Probianus, ivory 
plaques, inv. no. 2719: 69, 70

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Skulpturensammlung und Museum 
für Byzantinische Kunst, Doubting Thomas / Moses 
Receiving the Commandments, ivory plaques, inv. no. 
8505/8506: 129 

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Skulpturensammlung und Museum 
für Byzantinische Kunst, Supper at Emmaus, ivory plaque, 
inv. no. 570: 320

Berlin, Staatsbibliothek, Sacramentary of Sigebert of Minden, 
ms. theol. lat.: 171

Bernard of Clairvaux, monk, theologian, mystic, saint: 237, 238
Bernward, Bishop of Hildesheim: 140, 163
Bertaux, Émile, art historian: 212, 215
Bethany (Cisjordan): 12, 121–123, 
Bethlehem, church of the Nativity: 119
Birgitta of Sweden, saint: 188
Bobbio, ampullae: 169
Bodmin, church of St. Petroc, Saint Petroc casket, ivory: 104
Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria, ms. 2861: 34
Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria, portrait of Ferdinando 

Cospi: 82
Bologna, Collezioni Comunali d’Arte, portrait of Pelagio 

Palagi: 83
Bologna, Museo Civico Medievale, Agony in the Garden, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 692: 36, 38, 82
Bologna, Museo Civico Medievale, Annunciation / Nativity, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 791: 36, 38, 39, 81, 84, 87, 88
Bologna, Museo Civico Medievale, Christ Washing the Feet of 

the Apostles, ivory plaque, inv. no. 691: 36, 38, 82
Bologna, Museo Civico Medievale, Flight into Egypt, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 790: 36, 38, 82
Bolvito, Giovanni Battista, author: 57
Boni, Mauro, antiquarian: 57
Bonn, Rheinisches Landesmuseum, ivory plaque, inv. no.  

A 809: 71
Bossi, Giuseppe, painter: 57
Boston, Museum of Fine Arts, oliphant, inv. no. 57.581: 100
Boston, Museum of Fine Arts, oliphant, inv. no. 50.3425: 102
Bovini, Giuseppe, art historian: 87

index

358



Braun, Joseph, art historian: 214
Braunschweig, Herzog Anton Ulrich-Museum, ivory casket,  

inv. no. MA59: 65
Brindisi: 103, 188
Bruno of Segni, monk, exegete, Saint: 127, 182, 217, 226–228
Budapest, Iparmüvészeti Múzeum, Creation of Birds and Fish, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 18.858: 254
Budapest, Iparmüvészeti Múzeum, Women at the Tomb, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 26: 168, 169, 171
Buonarroti, Filippo, antiquarian: 53–55
Burgundio of Pisa, scholar: 237

Cairo: 98, 115, 117, 118
Cairo, gate of Bab al-Futuh: 118
Cairo, mausoleum of Muhammad al-Ja‘fari and Sayyida ‘Atika: 

118
Cairo, mosque of al-Hakim: 118
Calabria: 104
Calixtus II, pope: 222
Campania: 21, 27, 58, 62, 63, 103, 104
Cana (Israel): 25, 54, 55, 56, 57, 69, 127, 235, 298
Candido, Giovanni, historian: 47–49
Capaccio (Campania): 208
Capone, Arturo, cleric, scholar: 200–202
Capua, Cathedral of Santa Maria Assunta, baptismal font:  

62, 172, 173
Capua, church of San Prisco, funerary chapel of Santa Matrona: 

218
Capua, Museo Campano: 230
Carli, Giovanni Girolamo, cleric, scholar: 83, 85
Carpi, Sagra di: 31, 32
Carsoli (Abruzzo), church of Santa Maria in Cellis: 125
Carucci, Arturo, cleric, scholar: 138, 140, 141, 144, 149–151, 

158, 193, 204, 205, 214, 229, 231
Castelseprio, church of Santa Maria foris portas: 218
Celano (Abruzzo), church of San Pietro in Albe: 125
Charlemagne, chess set of: 26
Charles Albert of Savoy, king: 92
Charles the Bald, Holy Roman Emperor: 215–217, 231
Cleveland, Cleveland Museum of Art, Journey to Bethlehem, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 1978.40: 94, 95, 99
Cluny, abbey: 187
Conques, Sainte-Foy, abbey: 187
Constantine I, Roman emperor: 22, 121, 172
Constantine IX, Byzantine emperor: 172, 173
Constantine Monomachos, Byzantine emperor: 122
Constantinople: 97, 98, 105, 106, 108, 120
Constantius, Roman emperor: 172
Copenhagen, National Museum, oliphant, inv. no. 9104: 106, 107
Cortenovis, Angelo Maria, abbot, historian, archaeologist: 50, 51
Cosimo II de’ Medici, Grand Duke of Tuscany: 91
Cospi, Ferdinando, collector: 81, 82, 83, 85–91
Cospi, Girolamo, senator: 85

Costanza de’ Medici, mother of Cosimo II, Grand Duke of 
Tuscany: 91

Cotton Genesis: see London, British Library, MS Cotton Otho 
B VI

Crysanthus, saint: 103

d’Ajello, Matteo, vice-chancellor: 198
d’Ajello, Niccolò, Archbishop of Salerno: 194
Dalton, Ormonde M., art historian: 106
Daniel, abbot: 172–174
Darias, saint: 103
Deshman, Robert, art historian: 128, 216
Desiderius of Montecassino, abbot: 28, 63, 64, 108, 173, 182, 

183, 186, 222, 228, 236
Dioscorides, physician, pharmacologist, botanist: 145, 156
Doha, Museum of Islamic Art: 102
Douglas, Mary, anthropologist: 243
Ducati, Pericle, archaeologist: 86, 95

Edinburgh, Royal Scottish Museum, oliphant, inv. no. 
1956.562: 101

Egizio, Matteo, antiquarian: 53, 59
Eugenius III, pope: 226

Falke, Otto von, art historian: 106
Faloci Pulignani, Michele, historian: 75
Farfa, abbey: 73
Farfa Casket: 63, 64, 65, 74–78, 87, 88, 99, 100, 101, 102, 108, 

113
Ferdinando III de’ Medici, Grand Duke of Tuscany: 91
Ferruglio, Stefano, cleric: 50, 51, 57
Ferrante d’Aragona, king: 57
Ferrara, Biblioteca Ariostea, ms. Antonelli 861: 34
Ferrara, Biblioteca Ariostea, “Pseudo Savonarola,” ms. coll.  

Cl.II 147: 34
Flanigan, Clifford C., scholar: 175
Florence, Accademia degli Apatisti: 54
Florence, Kunsthistorisches Institut in Florenz – Max-Planck-

Institut: 9, 241
Florence, Museo Nazionale del Bargello, Apocalyptic Christ, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 42 Carrand: 36
Florence, Museo Nazionale del Bargello, Christ in Glory, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 43 Carrand: 36, 38, 95, 96
Florence, Museo Nazionale del Bargello, Crucifixion, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 32 Carrand: 36, 38
Florence, Museo Nazionale del Bargello, oliphant, inv. no.  

7 Avori: 102
Florence, Museo Nazionale del Bargello, Women at the Tomb, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 36 Carrand: 36, 38
Fontanini, Domenico, abbot: 53
Fontanini, Giusto, antiquarian: 53
Foucault, Michel, philosopher, social theorist, philologist, 

literary critic: 243

Index

359

Palermo: 10, 28, 61, 115, 194, 224, 238
Palermo, church of Santa Maria dell’Ammiraglio or La 

Martorana: 114, 115
Palermo, Palatine Chapel: 119, 234, 235, 239
Palermo, church of San Cataldo: 114, 115
Palagi, Pelagio, painter: 81, 83, 88, 91–93
Palaiologos, Thomas, Despot of Morea: 57
Pantaleon, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99
Pardo, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99
Paris, Bibliothèque Mazarine, breviary of Oderius of 

Montecassino, ms. 364: 234
Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Ashburnham 

Pentateuch, MS nouv. acq. lat. 2334: 120
Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Drogo Sacramentary, 

ms. lat. 9428: 70
Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Paris Psalter,  

ms. gr. 139: 90
Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Roda Bible, ms. lat. 6: 67
Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Cabinet des Médailles, 

ivory chess piece, inv. no. 310: 101
Paris, Musée du Louvre, Christ between Saints Peter and Paul / 

Apparition of the Star of Bethlehem to the shepherds, ivory 
plaque, inv. no. OA 10672: 90

Paris, Musée du Louvre, Crucifixion, ivory plaque, inv. no.  
OA 4085: 14, 172

Paris, Musée du Louvre, Diptych of Rufius Probianus, ivory 
plaques, inv. nos. OA 7876, 7877, 7878: 70

Paris, Musée du Louvre, oliphant, inv. no. OA 4069: 102
Paris, Musée du Louvre, Prophet Joel, ivory plaque, inv. no.  

AC 864: 17
Paris, Musée du Louvre, Sacrifice of Cain and Abel / Murder of 

Abel, ivory plaque, inv. no. OA 4052: 260, 261
Paris, Musée de Cluny – Musée National du Moyen Âge, 

Oliphant of Charlemagne, inv. no. Cl. 13.065: 88
Paschal I, pope: 218
Passeri, Giovan Battista, painter: 51, 53, 54, 59
Pastore, Matteo, cleric: 200, 201
Patras, Peloponnese: 57
Paul, apostle, saint: 186, 205, 218, 222, 224, 226, 228, 341
Paulinus, Patriarch of Aquileia: 43
Peter, apostle, saint: 125, 129, 181, 182, 205, 218, 222, 228, 304, 305
Peter Damian, monk, exegete, saint: 222
Peter the Venerable, Abbot of Cluny: 237
Phidias, sculptor: 92
Piccolomini, Enea Silvio, humanist: see Pius II
Pinder-Wilson, Ralph, art historian: 106
Pius II, pope: 48
Pisa, Collegio della Sapienza: 54
Piscitelli Taeggi, Oderisio, cleric, scholar: 76
Poerio, Bonaventura, Archbishop of Salerno: 200–202
Pompeii, Casa di Bacco: 31
Prague, Treasury of St Vitus’ Cathedral, oliphant: 107, 108
Primasius, Bishop of Hadrumetum, exegete: 217

Quedlinburg, Domschatz, casket of Henry I: 70, 71
Querini, Angelo Maria, cardinal, antiquarian: 55, 57

Ravenna: 35, 104
Ravenna, Sant’Apollinare in Nuovo: 169
Ravenna, Palazzo Arcivescovile, cathedra or ivory chair of 

Maximian: 51, 54, 57, 90, 206, 215, 216, 217, 222, 230, 231
Richard of Saint-Victor, theologian: 218
Riegl, Alois, art historian: 242
Robert Guiscard (Robert de Hauteville), Duke of Apulia:  

26–29, 61, 104, 115 184–186, 191, 224, 236, 238, 239
Rouen, Musée départemental des Antiquités, Annunciation to 

the shepherds, ivory pyxis, inv. no. 110A: 91
Rouen, Musée départemental des Antiquités, Dream of Joseph, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 721: 96
Roger II de Hauteville, King of Sicily: 109, 115, 123, 204, 209, 

219, 234, 237–239
Rohault de Fleury, Charles, architect, historian: 86, 212, 230
Romualdus I Guarna, Archbishop of Salerno: 197, 219, 238
Romualdus II Guarna, Archbishop of Salerno: 187, 193, 195, 

196, 204, 207, 219, 237–239
Rome: 10, 53, 57, 58, 70, 92, 94, 98, 100, 186, 188, 198, 206, 207, 

216, 218, 219, 222, 239
Rome, Archbasilica of St. John in the Lateran: 202, 207
Rome, San Giovanni in Laterano, cathedral: 126
Rome, Lateran Palace, Sancta Sanctorum: 59, 127
Rome, St. Peter’s Basilica, Sala dell’Archivio Capitolare: 22, 23, 

51, 129, 155, 180, 187, 202, 206
Rome, Vatican Belvedere, “La Pigna” fountain: 155
Rome, Vatican, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Exultet of 

Benevento, ms. Vat. lat. 9820: 62
Rome, Vatican, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Lectionary of 

Desiderius, ms. Vat. lat. 1202: 173
Rome, Vatican, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Manfredi Bible, 

ms. Vat. lat. 36: 67
Rome, Vatican, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Ripoll Bible,  

ms. Vat. lat. 5729: 67
Rome, Vatican, Musei Vaticani, Rambona Diptych, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 62442: 64
Rome, Vatican, Stanza di Costantino: 22

Salazaro, Demetrio, art historian: 212, 230
Salerno, cathedral: 10, 27–29, 57, 59, 67, 72, 79, 105, 128, 177, 

184, 186, 191, 192–196, 197, 198–201, 202, 203, 204,  
207–209, 211, 215, 217, 218, 219, 220, 228, 230, 238

Salerno, cathedral, Guarna pulpit or ambo: 67, 193, 194, 195, 
197, 198

Salerno, cathedral, d’Ajello pulpit or ambo 194, 195, 197, 198
Salerno, Museo Diocesano: 9, 13, 15–17, 31, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 

69, 70, 77, 94–96, 112, 114, 121, 138, 139, 147, 149, 155, 157, 
167, 180, 181, 185, 212, 229, 232, 233

Salerno, Museo Diocesano, Cod. Capone 6: 187
Salerno, San Benedetto, abbey: 64, 183, 236

Index

362



“Frame” ivories: 105, 108
Frati, Luigi, director of the Museo Civico di Bologna: 86
Frederick Barbarossa, Holy Roman Emperor: 237, 238

Galen, physician, surgeon, philosopher: 236, 237
Galiani, Ferdinando, abbot, economist: 59
Gargano (Apulia): 100
Gell, Alfred, anthropologist: 244
Genovesi, Antonio, philosopher, economist: 59
Gernrode (Saxony-Anhalt), church of St. Cyriakus: 189
Gerola, Giuseppe, art historian: 216, 222
Ghini, Simone di Giovanni, sculptor: 57
Giordano, Luca, painter: 206
Gisulf I, Prince of Salerno: 184
Gisulf II, Prince of Salerno: 26, 184
Göreme (Cappadocia), Tokalı Kilise: 169
Goldschmidt, Adolph, art historian: 66, 86, 95, 97, 98, 104, 206, 

215, 216, 229
Gori, Anton Francesco, antiquarian: 53, 54, 59, 83, 85
Grabar, Oleg, art historian: 117
Gradenigo, Pietro, Doge of Venice: 55
Grado, Cathedral or Basilica di St Eufemia: 43
Grado, cathedra or ivory chair: 43, 44, 47, 48, 50–52
Graeven, Hans, art historian: 86, 87, 93, 94
Grandi, Guido, abbot: 53
Greenia, Conrad: 214
Gregory VII, pope: 27, 61, 186. 191, 206, 207, 236, 239
Grevenbroeck, Jan van, painter, draughtsman: 55, 56
Grimaldi, Giacomo, historian: 22

Hadrian IV, pope: 238
Hamburg, Museum für Kunst und Gewerbe, Christ at Bethany 

or Missio Apostolorum, ivory plaque, inv. no. 701-1884:  
320, 321

Hempel, Heinz-Ludwig, art historian: 211, 212, 215, 216, 222, 
223, 229, 231, 232

Heraclius, Byzantine emperor: 32, 43, 45–48, 50, 51, 57, 215
Hermagoras, Bishop of Aquileia: 43, 46, 47
Hildesheim, Dom-Museum, Deposition, ivory plaque, inv. no. 

DS 11: 105
Hildesheim, St. Michael, bronze doors: 141, 142, 143, 163, 164
Hippocrates, physician: 237
Holy Land: 10, 105, 106, 123, 188
Hrabanus Maurus, cleric, author: 130, 174, 182
Hugh of Saint-Victor, scholastic theologian: 236, 237

Innocent II, pope: 237, 238
Innocent III, pope: 127
Isherwood, Baron C., anthropologist: 243
Isidore, Archbishop of Seville, scholar: 130
Istanbul, Topkapı Palace Museum Manuscript Library, 

Octateuch, codex G.I.8: 67
Ivrea, cathedral: 186

Jászberény, Museum, Lehel’s horn: 107
Jerusalem: 113, 117, 123, 126, 153, 161, 163, 173, 174, 177
Jerusalem, Anastasis or Rotunda: 122
Jerusalem, Holy Sepulcher: 167, 172, 176, 177
Jerusalem, Pool of Siloam: 155, 158
Johannes, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99
John, Archbishop of Salerno: 183
John the Deacon, chronicler: 45, 46
John Marsicanus, monk: 11, 13–15, 45, 64, 157, 179, 218
Justinian I, Byzantine emperor: 215

Keck, Andrew S., art historian: 104–107
Kubler, George A., art historian: 245
Kühnel, Ernst, art historian: 101, 102, 107

Lambert of Saint-Omer, encyclopedist: 148
Lami, Giovanni, librarian, historian: 55, 58
Lasko, Peter, art historian: 242
Lecce: 103
Legati, Lorenzo, scholar: 83, 91
Leo of Ostia, chronicler: 28, 63, 103, 236
Lévi-Strauss, Claude, anthropologist, ethnologist: 242, 243
“Liuthard” ivories: 97
London, British Library, Benedictional of St. Aethelwold,  

ms. Add. 49598: 64
London, British Library, Cotton Genesis, MS Cotton Otho  

B VI: 67, 120, 129
London, British Museum, Clephane horn, ivory, inv. no.  

1979,7-1,1: 106, 107
London, British Museum, enameled cross, inv. no. 1856.7-18.1: 

226
London, British Museum, Raising of Lazarus, ivory plaque,  

inv. no. 1856, 0623.26: 18, 70
London, British Museum, Women at the Tomb, ivory plaque, 

inv. no. Dalton 48: 171
London, Paul Ruddock Collection, Crucifixion, ivory plaque:  

13
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Baptism and Ascension, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 257-1867: 89
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, bone casket, inv.  

A.543-1910: 103
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Dream of Joseph, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 701-1884: 71, 94, 99
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Easby Cross, A.88-1930: 

227
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Last Judgement, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. A.24-1926: 104
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Miracle at Cana, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. A.1-1921: 56, 69, 127
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Presentation in the 

Temple, ivory plaque, inv. no. 238-1867: 71, 94, 95, 96
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, six scenes from the life 

of Christ, ivory plaque, inv. no. 295-1867: 105, 106

Index

360

London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Women at the Tomb, 
ivory plaque, inv. no. 380-1871: 168, 169

Louis VII, King of France: 237
Luke, apostle, evangelist, saint: 128, 167, 177, 179, 182, 218, 231

“Magdeburg” ivories: 61
Manni, Domenico Maria, antiquarian, editor, publisher: 53
Manso, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99, 102
Mantua: 43
Mark, apostle, evangelist, saint: 43, 44, 45, 46–49, 119, 167,  

177, 179
Marsili Colonna, Marco Antonio, Archbishop of Salerno:  

196, 200, 205
Mary Magdalene, saint: 157, 159–63, 168, 316
Matthew, apostle, evangelist, saint: 10, 27, 157, 160, 177, 179, 

182–189, 191, 204, 205, 207–209, 214, 218, 222, 227, 236
Maurus of Amalfi: 99, 100
Maurus, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99
Mauss, Marcel, sociologist: 242
Mazza, Antonio: historian: 197, 198, 201, 202
Menas, saint: 46
Messina: 188
“Metz” ivories: 65, 71, 97
Milan, basilica of Sant’Ambrogio: 186
Milan, Castello Sforzesco: 169
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, Annuncia-

tion, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 14: 18, 47
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, fragment 

of a story about St. Mark, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 6: 45
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, Prophet, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 7: 46
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, St. Mark 

baptizing Ananias, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 4: 44
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, St. Mark 

consecrating Ananias, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 5: 45
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, St. Mark 

healing Ananias, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 3: 44
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, St. Mark 

preaching to five men, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 2: 44
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, St. Menas, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 1: 46
Millin, Aubin-Louis, antiquarian: 57
Mitelli, Giuseppe Maria, engraver, painter: 83
Mitchell, William J. T., art historian: 244
Modena, cathedral: 35, 226, 227
Modena, cathedral, Museo Capitolare, ms. Ordo IV.1: 35, 36
Modena, cathedral, pontile or choir screen: 31
Modena, Biblioteca Estense Universitaria, ms. Alfa. T.7.3: 33
Monreale, cathedral: 67, 119, 120, 175, 182, 219, 224, 235, 238, 

239
Montecassino, abbey: 10, 16, 27–29, 63, 64, 66, 72, 100, 127, 

130, 173, 177, 180, 183–186, 218, 228, 236
Montecassino, abbey, Homiliarium, Cod. Cas. 99

Montecassino, abbey, missal, Cod. Cas. 127: 176
Montecorvino Rovella (Campania): 187
Monte Sant’Angelo, church of San Giovanni in Tumba: 175
Monza, ampullae: 86, 169
Morey, Charles Rufus, art historian: 87
Mosca, Gaspare, historian: 201, 201, 204
Mount Athos, Iviron, ms. 463: 119
Mount Sinai: 14, 131, 221, 225, 228
Mount Sion: 228
Munich, Bayerisches Nationalmuseum: 169
Munich, Bayerisches Nationalmuseum, Ascension, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. MA 158: 89
Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, Collection of  

astronomical, computistical and scientific texts, Clm 210: 
227

Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, Pericopes of Henry II, 
Clm 4452, Crucifixion / Women at the Tomb, ivory plaque 
on the front cover: 170

Nain (Israel): 117, 180
Naples, convent of SS. Apostoli: 56
Naples, Museo Archeologico Nazionale: 230
Naples, church of Santa Restituta: 68
Nazareth (Israel): 105, 119, 122
Nemesius, Bishop of Emesa: 236, 237
Nevers, Musée Municipal Frédéric Blandin, Diptych of Rufius 

Probianus, inv. no. NOA 20: 70
New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, Agnus Dei and  

Symbols of the Evangelists, ivory plaque, inv. no. 17.190.38: 
62

New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, Christ, ivory plaque, 
inv. no. 17.190.131: 105

New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, Creation of Animals, 
ivory plaque, inv. no. 17.190. 156: 254, 255

New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, Crucifixion / Entomb-
ment, ivory plaque, inv. no. 17.190.43: 99

New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, pen box, ivory, inv. 
17.190.236: 102

New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, Women at the Tomb, 
ivory plaque, inv. no. 1993.19: 170

Nicholas IV, pope: 207
Nicodemus, Archbishop of Palermo: 173
Nikolajević, Ivanka, art historian: 87
Nonantola, abbey: 31
Nonantola, Museo Benedettino e Diocesano d’Arte Sacra, 

gradual: 35, 36, 37, 38

Olevano sul Tusciano (Campania): 187
Oria (Apulia): 103
Orseolo, Pietro II, Doge of Venice: 45, 51
Ortelius, Abraham, cartographer and geographer: 49
Otranto, cathedral: 187, 188
Otto III, Holy Roman Emperor: 45, 51

Index

361



“Frame” ivories: 105, 108
Frati, Luigi, director of the Museo Civico di Bologna: 86
Frederick Barbarossa, Holy Roman Emperor: 237, 238

Galen, physician, surgeon, philosopher: 236, 237
Galiani, Ferdinando, abbot, economist: 59
Gargano (Apulia): 100
Gell, Alfred, anthropologist: 244
Genovesi, Antonio, philosopher, economist: 59
Gernrode (Saxony-Anhalt), church of St. Cyriakus: 189
Gerola, Giuseppe, art historian: 216, 222
Ghini, Simone di Giovanni, sculptor: 57
Giordano, Luca, painter: 206
Gisulf I, Prince of Salerno: 184
Gisulf II, Prince of Salerno: 26, 184
Göreme (Cappadocia), Tokalı Kilise: 169
Goldschmidt, Adolph, art historian: 66, 86, 95, 97, 98, 104, 206, 

215, 216, 229
Gori, Anton Francesco, antiquarian: 53, 54, 59, 83, 85
Grabar, Oleg, art historian: 117
Gradenigo, Pietro, Doge of Venice: 55
Grado, Cathedral or Basilica di St Eufemia: 43
Grado, cathedra or ivory chair: 43, 44, 47, 48, 50–52
Graeven, Hans, art historian: 86, 87, 93, 94
Grandi, Guido, abbot: 53
Greenia, Conrad: 214
Gregory VII, pope: 27, 61, 186. 191, 206, 207, 236, 239
Grevenbroeck, Jan van, painter, draughtsman: 55, 56
Grimaldi, Giacomo, historian: 22

Hadrian IV, pope: 238
Hamburg, Museum für Kunst und Gewerbe, Christ at Bethany 

or Missio Apostolorum, ivory plaque, inv. no. 701-1884:  
320, 321

Hempel, Heinz-Ludwig, art historian: 211, 212, 215, 216, 222, 
223, 229, 231, 232

Heraclius, Byzantine emperor: 32, 43, 45–48, 50, 51, 57, 215
Hermagoras, Bishop of Aquileia: 43, 46, 47
Hildesheim, Dom-Museum, Deposition, ivory plaque, inv. no. 

DS 11: 105
Hildesheim, St. Michael, bronze doors: 141, 142, 143, 163, 164
Hippocrates, physician: 237
Holy Land: 10, 105, 106, 123, 188
Hrabanus Maurus, cleric, author: 130, 174, 182
Hugh of Saint-Victor, scholastic theologian: 236, 237

Innocent II, pope: 237, 238
Innocent III, pope: 127
Isherwood, Baron C., anthropologist: 243
Isidore, Archbishop of Seville, scholar: 130
Istanbul, Topkapı Palace Museum Manuscript Library, 

Octateuch, codex G.I.8: 67
Ivrea, cathedral: 186

Jászberény, Museum, Lehel’s horn: 107
Jerusalem: 113, 117, 123, 126, 153, 161, 163, 173, 174, 177
Jerusalem, Anastasis or Rotunda: 122
Jerusalem, Holy Sepulcher: 167, 172, 176, 177
Jerusalem, Pool of Siloam: 155, 158
Johannes, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99
John, Archbishop of Salerno: 183
John the Deacon, chronicler: 45, 46
John Marsicanus, monk: 11, 13–15, 45, 64, 157, 179, 218
Justinian I, Byzantine emperor: 215

Keck, Andrew S., art historian: 104–107
Kubler, George A., art historian: 245
Kühnel, Ernst, art historian: 101, 102, 107

Lambert of Saint-Omer, encyclopedist: 148
Lami, Giovanni, librarian, historian: 55, 58
Lasko, Peter, art historian: 242
Lecce: 103
Legati, Lorenzo, scholar: 83, 91
Leo of Ostia, chronicler: 28, 63, 103, 236
Lévi-Strauss, Claude, anthropologist, ethnologist: 242, 243
“Liuthard” ivories: 97
London, British Library, Benedictional of St. Aethelwold,  

ms. Add. 49598: 64
London, British Library, Cotton Genesis, MS Cotton Otho  

B VI: 67, 120, 129
London, British Museum, Clephane horn, ivory, inv. no.  

1979,7-1,1: 106, 107
London, British Museum, enameled cross, inv. no. 1856.7-18.1: 

226
London, British Museum, Raising of Lazarus, ivory plaque,  

inv. no. 1856, 0623.26: 18, 70
London, British Museum, Women at the Tomb, ivory plaque, 

inv. no. Dalton 48: 171
London, Paul Ruddock Collection, Crucifixion, ivory plaque:  

13
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Baptism and Ascension, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 257-1867: 89
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, bone casket, inv.  

A.543-1910: 103
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Dream of Joseph, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 701-1884: 71, 94, 99
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Easby Cross, A.88-1930: 

227
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Last Judgement, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. A.24-1926: 104
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Miracle at Cana, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. A.1-1921: 56, 69, 127
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Presentation in the 

Temple, ivory plaque, inv. no. 238-1867: 71, 94, 95, 96
London, Victoria and Albert Museum, six scenes from the life 

of Christ, ivory plaque, inv. no. 295-1867: 105, 106

Index

360

London, Victoria and Albert Museum, Women at the Tomb, 
ivory plaque, inv. no. 380-1871: 168, 169

Louis VII, King of France: 237
Luke, apostle, evangelist, saint: 128, 167, 177, 179, 182, 218, 231

“Magdeburg” ivories: 61
Manni, Domenico Maria, antiquarian, editor, publisher: 53
Manso, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99, 102
Mantua: 43
Mark, apostle, evangelist, saint: 43, 44, 45, 46–49, 119, 167,  

177, 179
Marsili Colonna, Marco Antonio, Archbishop of Salerno:  

196, 200, 205
Mary Magdalene, saint: 157, 159–63, 168, 316
Matthew, apostle, evangelist, saint: 10, 27, 157, 160, 177, 179, 

182–189, 191, 204, 205, 207–209, 214, 218, 222, 227, 236
Maurus of Amalfi: 99, 100
Maurus, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99
Mauss, Marcel, sociologist: 242
Mazza, Antonio: historian: 197, 198, 201, 202
Menas, saint: 46
Messina: 188
“Metz” ivories: 65, 71, 97
Milan, basilica of Sant’Ambrogio: 186
Milan, Castello Sforzesco: 169
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, Annuncia-

tion, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 14: 18, 47
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, fragment 

of a story about St. Mark, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 6: 45
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, Prophet, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 7: 46
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, St. Mark 

baptizing Ananias, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 4: 44
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, St. Mark 

consecrating Ananias, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 5: 45
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, St. Mark 

healing Ananias, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 3: 44
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, St. Mark 

preaching to five men, ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 2: 44
Milan, Castello Sforzesco, Raccolte d’Arte Applicata, St. Menas, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. Avori 1: 46
Millin, Aubin-Louis, antiquarian: 57
Mitelli, Giuseppe Maria, engraver, painter: 83
Mitchell, William J. T., art historian: 244
Modena, cathedral: 35, 226, 227
Modena, cathedral, Museo Capitolare, ms. Ordo IV.1: 35, 36
Modena, cathedral, pontile or choir screen: 31
Modena, Biblioteca Estense Universitaria, ms. Alfa. T.7.3: 33
Monreale, cathedral: 67, 119, 120, 175, 182, 219, 224, 235, 238, 

239
Montecassino, abbey: 10, 16, 27–29, 63, 64, 66, 72, 100, 127, 

130, 173, 177, 180, 183–186, 218, 228, 236
Montecassino, abbey, Homiliarium, Cod. Cas. 99

Montecassino, abbey, missal, Cod. Cas. 127: 176
Montecorvino Rovella (Campania): 187
Monte Sant’Angelo, church of San Giovanni in Tumba: 175
Monza, ampullae: 86, 169
Morey, Charles Rufus, art historian: 87
Mosca, Gaspare, historian: 201, 201, 204
Mount Athos, Iviron, ms. 463: 119
Mount Sinai: 14, 131, 221, 225, 228
Mount Sion: 228
Munich, Bayerisches Nationalmuseum: 169
Munich, Bayerisches Nationalmuseum, Ascension, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. MA 158: 89
Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, Collection of  

astronomical, computistical and scientific texts, Clm 210: 
227

Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, Pericopes of Henry II, 
Clm 4452, Crucifixion / Women at the Tomb, ivory plaque 
on the front cover: 170

Nain (Israel): 117, 180
Naples, convent of SS. Apostoli: 56
Naples, Museo Archeologico Nazionale: 230
Naples, church of Santa Restituta: 68
Nazareth (Israel): 105, 119, 122
Nemesius, Bishop of Emesa: 236, 237
Nevers, Musée Municipal Frédéric Blandin, Diptych of Rufius 

Probianus, inv. no. NOA 20: 70
New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, Agnus Dei and  

Symbols of the Evangelists, ivory plaque, inv. no. 17.190.38: 
62

New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, Christ, ivory plaque, 
inv. no. 17.190.131: 105

New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, Creation of Animals, 
ivory plaque, inv. no. 17.190. 156: 254, 255

New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, Crucifixion / Entomb-
ment, ivory plaque, inv. no. 17.190.43: 99

New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, pen box, ivory, inv. 
17.190.236: 102

New York, Metropolitan Museum of Art, Women at the Tomb, 
ivory plaque, inv. no. 1993.19: 170

Nicholas IV, pope: 207
Nicodemus, Archbishop of Palermo: 173
Nikolajević, Ivanka, art historian: 87
Nonantola, abbey: 31
Nonantola, Museo Benedettino e Diocesano d’Arte Sacra, 

gradual: 35, 36, 37, 38

Olevano sul Tusciano (Campania): 187
Oria (Apulia): 103
Orseolo, Pietro II, Doge of Venice: 45, 51
Ortelius, Abraham, cartographer and geographer: 49
Otranto, cathedral: 187, 188
Otto III, Holy Roman Emperor: 45, 51

Index

361



Braun, Joseph, art historian: 214
Braunschweig, Herzog Anton Ulrich-Museum, ivory casket,  

inv. no. MA59: 65
Brindisi: 103, 188
Bruno of Segni, monk, exegete, Saint: 127, 182, 217, 226–228
Budapest, Iparmüvészeti Múzeum, Creation of Birds and Fish, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 18.858: 254
Budapest, Iparmüvészeti Múzeum, Women at the Tomb, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 26: 168, 169, 171
Buonarroti, Filippo, antiquarian: 53–55
Burgundio of Pisa, scholar: 237

Cairo: 98, 115, 117, 118
Cairo, gate of Bab al-Futuh: 118
Cairo, mausoleum of Muhammad al-Ja‘fari and Sayyida ‘Atika: 

118
Cairo, mosque of al-Hakim: 118
Calabria: 104
Calixtus II, pope: 222
Campania: 21, 27, 58, 62, 63, 103, 104
Cana (Israel): 25, 54, 55, 56, 57, 69, 127, 235, 298
Candido, Giovanni, historian: 47–49
Capaccio (Campania): 208
Capone, Arturo, cleric, scholar: 200–202
Capua, Cathedral of Santa Maria Assunta, baptismal font:  

62, 172, 173
Capua, church of San Prisco, funerary chapel of Santa Matrona: 

218
Capua, Museo Campano: 230
Carli, Giovanni Girolamo, cleric, scholar: 83, 85
Carpi, Sagra di: 31, 32
Carsoli (Abruzzo), church of Santa Maria in Cellis: 125
Carucci, Arturo, cleric, scholar: 138, 140, 141, 144, 149–151, 

158, 193, 204, 205, 214, 229, 231
Castelseprio, church of Santa Maria foris portas: 218
Celano (Abruzzo), church of San Pietro in Albe: 125
Charlemagne, chess set of: 26
Charles Albert of Savoy, king: 92
Charles the Bald, Holy Roman Emperor: 215–217, 231
Cleveland, Cleveland Museum of Art, Journey to Bethlehem, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 1978.40: 94, 95, 99
Cluny, abbey: 187
Conques, Sainte-Foy, abbey: 187
Constantine I, Roman emperor: 22, 121, 172
Constantine IX, Byzantine emperor: 172, 173
Constantine Monomachos, Byzantine emperor: 122
Constantinople: 97, 98, 105, 106, 108, 120
Constantius, Roman emperor: 172
Copenhagen, National Museum, oliphant, inv. no. 9104: 106, 107
Cortenovis, Angelo Maria, abbot, historian, archaeologist: 50, 51
Cosimo II de’ Medici, Grand Duke of Tuscany: 91
Cospi, Ferdinando, collector: 81, 82, 83, 85–91
Cospi, Girolamo, senator: 85

Costanza de’ Medici, mother of Cosimo II, Grand Duke of 
Tuscany: 91

Cotton Genesis: see London, British Library, MS Cotton Otho 
B VI

Crysanthus, saint: 103

d’Ajello, Matteo, vice-chancellor: 198
d’Ajello, Niccolò, Archbishop of Salerno: 194
Dalton, Ormonde M., art historian: 106
Daniel, abbot: 172–174
Darias, saint: 103
Deshman, Robert, art historian: 128, 216
Desiderius of Montecassino, abbot: 28, 63, 64, 108, 173, 182, 

183, 186, 222, 228, 236
Dioscorides, physician, pharmacologist, botanist: 145, 156
Doha, Museum of Islamic Art: 102
Douglas, Mary, anthropologist: 243
Ducati, Pericle, archaeologist: 86, 95

Edinburgh, Royal Scottish Museum, oliphant, inv. no. 
1956.562: 101

Egizio, Matteo, antiquarian: 53, 59
Eugenius III, pope: 226

Falke, Otto von, art historian: 106
Faloci Pulignani, Michele, historian: 75
Farfa, abbey: 73
Farfa Casket: 63, 64, 65, 74–78, 87, 88, 99, 100, 101, 102, 108, 

113
Ferdinando III de’ Medici, Grand Duke of Tuscany: 91
Ferruglio, Stefano, cleric: 50, 51, 57
Ferrante d’Aragona, king: 57
Ferrara, Biblioteca Ariostea, ms. Antonelli 861: 34
Ferrara, Biblioteca Ariostea, “Pseudo Savonarola,” ms. coll.  

Cl.II 147: 34
Flanigan, Clifford C., scholar: 175
Florence, Accademia degli Apatisti: 54
Florence, Kunsthistorisches Institut in Florenz – Max-Planck-

Institut: 9, 241
Florence, Museo Nazionale del Bargello, Apocalyptic Christ, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 42 Carrand: 36
Florence, Museo Nazionale del Bargello, Christ in Glory, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 43 Carrand: 36, 38, 95, 96
Florence, Museo Nazionale del Bargello, Crucifixion, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 32 Carrand: 36, 38
Florence, Museo Nazionale del Bargello, oliphant, inv. no.  

7 Avori: 102
Florence, Museo Nazionale del Bargello, Women at the Tomb, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 36 Carrand: 36, 38
Fontanini, Domenico, abbot: 53
Fontanini, Giusto, antiquarian: 53
Foucault, Michel, philosopher, social theorist, philologist, 

literary critic: 243

Index

359

Palermo: 10, 28, 61, 115, 194, 224, 238
Palermo, church of Santa Maria dell’Ammiraglio or La 

Martorana: 114, 115
Palermo, Palatine Chapel: 119, 234, 235, 239
Palermo, church of San Cataldo: 114, 115
Palagi, Pelagio, painter: 81, 83, 88, 91–93
Palaiologos, Thomas, Despot of Morea: 57
Pantaleon, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99
Pardo, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99
Paris, Bibliothèque Mazarine, breviary of Oderius of 

Montecassino, ms. 364: 234
Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Ashburnham 

Pentateuch, MS nouv. acq. lat. 2334: 120
Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Drogo Sacramentary, 

ms. lat. 9428: 70
Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Paris Psalter,  

ms. gr. 139: 90
Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Roda Bible, ms. lat. 6: 67
Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Cabinet des Médailles, 

ivory chess piece, inv. no. 310: 101
Paris, Musée du Louvre, Christ between Saints Peter and Paul / 

Apparition of the Star of Bethlehem to the shepherds, ivory 
plaque, inv. no. OA 10672: 90

Paris, Musée du Louvre, Crucifixion, ivory plaque, inv. no.  
OA 4085: 14, 172

Paris, Musée du Louvre, Diptych of Rufius Probianus, ivory 
plaques, inv. nos. OA 7876, 7877, 7878: 70

Paris, Musée du Louvre, oliphant, inv. no. OA 4069: 102
Paris, Musée du Louvre, Prophet Joel, ivory plaque, inv. no.  

AC 864: 17
Paris, Musée du Louvre, Sacrifice of Cain and Abel / Murder of 

Abel, ivory plaque, inv. no. OA 4052: 260, 261
Paris, Musée de Cluny – Musée National du Moyen Âge, 

Oliphant of Charlemagne, inv. no. Cl. 13.065: 88
Paschal I, pope: 218
Passeri, Giovan Battista, painter: 51, 53, 54, 59
Pastore, Matteo, cleric: 200, 201
Patras, Peloponnese: 57
Paul, apostle, saint: 186, 205, 218, 222, 224, 226, 228, 341
Paulinus, Patriarch of Aquileia: 43
Peter, apostle, saint: 125, 129, 181, 182, 205, 218, 222, 228, 304, 305
Peter Damian, monk, exegete, saint: 222
Peter the Venerable, Abbot of Cluny: 237
Phidias, sculptor: 92
Piccolomini, Enea Silvio, humanist: see Pius II
Pinder-Wilson, Ralph, art historian: 106
Pius II, pope: 48
Pisa, Collegio della Sapienza: 54
Piscitelli Taeggi, Oderisio, cleric, scholar: 76
Poerio, Bonaventura, Archbishop of Salerno: 200–202
Pompeii, Casa di Bacco: 31
Prague, Treasury of St Vitus’ Cathedral, oliphant: 107, 108
Primasius, Bishop of Hadrumetum, exegete: 217

Quedlinburg, Domschatz, casket of Henry I: 70, 71
Querini, Angelo Maria, cardinal, antiquarian: 55, 57

Ravenna: 35, 104
Ravenna, Sant’Apollinare in Nuovo: 169
Ravenna, Palazzo Arcivescovile, cathedra or ivory chair of 

Maximian: 51, 54, 57, 90, 206, 215, 216, 217, 222, 230, 231
Richard of Saint-Victor, theologian: 218
Riegl, Alois, art historian: 242
Robert Guiscard (Robert de Hauteville), Duke of Apulia:  

26–29, 61, 104, 115 184–186, 191, 224, 236, 238, 239
Rouen, Musée départemental des Antiquités, Annunciation to 

the shepherds, ivory pyxis, inv. no. 110A: 91
Rouen, Musée départemental des Antiquités, Dream of Joseph, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 721: 96
Roger II de Hauteville, King of Sicily: 109, 115, 123, 204, 209, 

219, 234, 237–239
Rohault de Fleury, Charles, architect, historian: 86, 212, 230
Romualdus I Guarna, Archbishop of Salerno: 197, 219, 238
Romualdus II Guarna, Archbishop of Salerno: 187, 193, 195, 

196, 204, 207, 219, 237–239
Rome: 10, 53, 57, 58, 70, 92, 94, 98, 100, 186, 188, 198, 206, 207, 

216, 218, 219, 222, 239
Rome, Archbasilica of St. John in the Lateran: 202, 207
Rome, San Giovanni in Laterano, cathedral: 126
Rome, Lateran Palace, Sancta Sanctorum: 59, 127
Rome, St. Peter’s Basilica, Sala dell’Archivio Capitolare: 22, 23, 

51, 129, 155, 180, 187, 202, 206
Rome, Vatican Belvedere, “La Pigna” fountain: 155
Rome, Vatican, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Exultet of 

Benevento, ms. Vat. lat. 9820: 62
Rome, Vatican, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Lectionary of 

Desiderius, ms. Vat. lat. 1202: 173
Rome, Vatican, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Manfredi Bible, 

ms. Vat. lat. 36: 67
Rome, Vatican, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Ripoll Bible,  

ms. Vat. lat. 5729: 67
Rome, Vatican, Musei Vaticani, Rambona Diptych, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 62442: 64
Rome, Vatican, Stanza di Costantino: 22

Salazaro, Demetrio, art historian: 212, 230
Salerno, cathedral: 10, 27–29, 57, 59, 67, 72, 79, 105, 128, 177, 

184, 186, 191, 192–196, 197, 198–201, 202, 203, 204,  
207–209, 211, 215, 217, 218, 219, 220, 228, 230, 238

Salerno, cathedral, Guarna pulpit or ambo: 67, 193, 194, 195, 
197, 198

Salerno, cathedral, d’Ajello pulpit or ambo 194, 195, 197, 198
Salerno, Museo Diocesano: 9, 13, 15–17, 31, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 

69, 70, 77, 94–96, 112, 114, 121, 138, 139, 147, 149, 155, 157, 
167, 180, 181, 185, 212, 229, 232, 233

Salerno, Museo Diocesano, Cod. Capone 6: 187
Salerno, San Benedetto, abbey: 64, 183, 236

Index

362



Salvini, Anton Maria, scholar: 54
Sanquirico, Antonio, art dealer: 92
Sanseverino, Lucio, Archbishop of Salerno: 211
Sant’Agata de’ Goti, church of San Menna: 198
Sant’Angelo in Formis, abbey and church: 128, 171, 173, 175, 

177, 180, 224, 234
Saint-Denis, abbey: 222
Saint-Denis, treasury: 26
Schiavo, Armando, architectural historian: 206–208, 215, 217, 

219, 220
Schmid, Max, art historian: 86
Schultz, Heinrich Wilhelm, art historian: 212
Schuster, Alfredo Ildefonso, monk, cardinal: 76
Sergius, son of Maurus of Amalfi: 99
Seroux d’Agincourt, Jean Baptiste Louis George, archaeologist, 

historian: 85
Sessa Aurunca, cathedral, pulpit: 67
Sfax (Tunisia): 117
Shagrir, Iris, scholar: 177
Sichelgaita, wife of Robert Guiscard: 28
Sicily: 10, 28, 29, 103, 104, 109, 115–117. 126, 184, 194, 224, 

234, 238, 239
Siculo-Arabic ivories: 103, 109
Sijilmasa, Morocco: 12
Simon, steward of King William I of Sicily: 205, 206
Sixtus IV, pope: 22
Sorrento: 241
Spain: 10, 103
St Albans, abbey: 238
St. Gall, abbey: 170, 171, 175
St. Gall, Stiftsbibliothek, antiphonary, Cod. Sang. 391: 170
St. Gall, Stiftsbibliothek, sacramentary, Cod. Sang. 340: 171
St. Gall, Stiftsbibliothek, troper, proser-sequentiary, Cod. Sang. 

484: 176
Stroganoff, Grigorij, collector: 94, 95
Stuhlfauth, Georg, archaeologist: 86
Suger, abbot of Saint-Denis: 226, 231, 235
Susa (or Sousse, Tunisia): 117
Swarzenski, Hanns, art historian: 100, 242
Syria: 117

Taranto: 103
Taurus of Amalfi: 102
The Hague, Koninklijke Bibliotheek, Crusader’s Topography of 

the Passion, ms. 75: 174

Theophilus, monk: 62
Thomas, apostle, saint: 15, 126, 128, 129, 136, 157, 158, 162, 

221, 232, 233, 234, 237, 316, 317
Todeschini Piccolomini, Antonio, Duke of Amalfi: 56
Toesca, Pietro, art historian: 65, 66, 76, 77, 87, 94, 95, 214
Toulouse, Basilica of St. Sernin: 100
Torcello: 105
Trani (Apulia), cathedral: 187, 188
Troia (Apulia), Exultet: 128
Trombelli, Giovanni Grisostomo, cleric, librarian: 85
Turin, Biblioteca Nazionale Universitaria, ms. E.IV.14:  

67, 68
Tychonius, theologian, exegete: 217

Udine, Municipal Library, ms. De Cathedra S. Marci/Fragmenta: 
50, 51

Ughelli, Ferdinando, monk, historian: 188
Utrecht, Aartsbisschoppelijk Museum: 171

Venice: 47, 48, 55, 92, 104, 105, 107, 238
Venice, Biblioteca Correr, ms 108.3: 56
Venice, Cathedral of St Mark: 50, 119, 129, 141, 182
Venturi, Adolfo, art historian: 94, 95, 212
Vettori, Francesco, antiquarian: 53
Victor III, pope: 183
Vilana Perlas, Paolo de, Archbishop of Salerno: 193, 206
Volbach, Wolfgang Fritz, art historian: 81, 87, 89, 90

Warburg, Aby, art historian, cultural theorist: 242
Washington, DC, Dumbarton Oaks Museum, Nativity, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. BZ. 1951.30: 113
Washington, DC, Dumbarton Oaks Museum, Anastasis rock 

and the Rotunda, lead ampulla, inv. no. BZ.1948.18: 121
Washington, DC, Dumbarton Oaks Research Library and 

Collection – Harvard University: 9, 10, 89
Westwood, John Obadiah, entomologist, archaeologist:  

86, 91
William I, patriarch of Jerusalem: 174, 177
William I, King of Sicily: 115, 205, 234, 238
William II, King of Sicily: 219, 238, 239
William of Ravenna, Archbishop of Salerno: 214
William of Saint-Thierry, monk, theologian, mystic: 237
Wilpert, Joseph, cleric, art historian: 224, 239

Young, Karl, scholar: 176

Index

363

Abū’l-‘Abbās, Charlemagne’s elephant: 26
“Ada” ivories: 97
Aethelwold of Winchester, Saint: 176
Alagno, Cesario d’, Archbishop of Salerno: 207
Alcuin, poet, educator, and cleric: 232
Aldrovandi, Ulisse, naturalist: 83
Alessandro Ottaviano de’ Medici, cardinal: 91
Alexandria (Egypt): 45–47, 50, 57
al-Mahdiya (Tunisia): 117
Alphanus I, Archbishop of Salerno: 182, 184, 186 191, 219,  

236, 237
Alphanus II, Archbishop of Salerno: 183, 191
Amalfi: 9, 10, 27, 29, 48, 56, 57, 61, 63–65, 67, 68, 70, 72, 88,  

96, 99, 100, 108, 113, 115, 120, 123, 126, 212, 214, 241
Amalfi, Centro di Cultura e Storia Amalfitana: 9, 241
Amalfi or Amalfitan Coast: 10, 26, 103, 104, 108
Amatus of Montecassino, monk, historian: 183, 184, 188
Ambrose, Bishop of Milan, exegete, saint: 161
Ambrosius Autpertus, monk, exegete: 217
Anacletus II, pope: 219, 237, 238
Andrea Dandolo, Doge of Venice: 47, 51
Andrew, apostle, saint: 56, 57, 125, 181, 304, 305, 342
Apulia: 103, 104, 177, 188
Aquileia: 173, 175
Aquileia, basilica of Santa Maria Assunta: 172, 173, 175, 177
Aristotle, philosopher and scientist: 236, 237
Ashburnham Pentateuch: see Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de 

France, MS nouv. acq. lat. 2334
Asklepios, god of medicine: 183
Aswan, mausolea: 117, 118
Augustine, Bishop of Hippo, exegete, saint: 130, 232
Avena, Adolfo, art historian: 212

Balducci, Antonio, historian: 202, 207, 208, 217, 219
Baldwin Smith, Earl, art historian: 86
Baltimore, Walters Art Museum, Last Supper, ivory plaque,  

inv. no. 71.483: 93, 94 
Bandini, Angelo Maria, librarian, collector: 53, 54, 55, 57, 58
Barletta, Santo Sepolcro, breviary: 177
Baronio, Cesare, cardinal, ecclesiastical historian: 201, 202, 204
Bartolini, Antonio, architect: 51
Becherucci, Luisa, art historian: 204, 214
Bede, monk, exegete, saint: 2117, 218, 232
Benedict, saint: 28, 108, 128, 176, 228
Benevento, church of Santa Sofia: 236
Bergamo, Giuseppe, historian: 50, 196
Bergman, Robert P., art historian: 26, 29, 128, 189, 199, 204, 

214, 216, 222, 223, 229
Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Bode-Museum, ivory plaque,  

inv. no. Voege 29: 71
Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Bode-Museum (formerly Kaiser-

Friedrich-Museum), from the Reliquary of San Millán de la 
Cogolla, ivory plaque, no. 3008 (destroyed): 12, 22

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Museum für Islamische Kunst, ivory 
casket, inv. no. K3101: 102

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Museum für Islamische Kunst, 
oliphant, inv. no. K3106: 101

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Kunstgewerbemuseum, enameled 
cross: 226

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Skulpturensammlung und Museum 
für Byzantinische Kunst, Abraham (?) in front of an altar, 
ivory plaque inv. no. 5952: 276

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Skulpturensammlung und Museum 
für Byzantinische Kunst, Crucifixion, ivory plaque, inv. no. 
589: 65, 66, 67

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Skulpturensammlung und Museum 
für Byzantinische Kunst, Diptych of Rufius Probianus, ivory 
plaques, inv. no. 2719: 69, 70

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Skulpturensammlung und Museum 
für Byzantinische Kunst, Doubting Thomas / Moses 
Receiving the Commandments, ivory plaques, inv. no. 
8505/8506: 129 

Berlin, Staatliche Museen, Skulpturensammlung und Museum 
für Byzantinische Kunst, Supper at Emmaus, ivory plaque, 
inv. no. 570: 320

Berlin, Staatsbibliothek, Sacramentary of Sigebert of Minden, 
ms. theol. lat.: 171

Bernard of Clairvaux, monk, theologian, mystic, saint: 237, 238
Bernward, Bishop of Hildesheim: 140, 163
Bertaux, Émile, art historian: 212, 215
Bethany (Cisjordan): 12, 121–123, 
Bethlehem, church of the Nativity: 119
Birgitta of Sweden, saint: 188
Bobbio, ampullae: 169
Bodmin, church of St. Petroc, Saint Petroc casket, ivory: 104
Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria, ms. 2861: 34
Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria, portrait of Ferdinando 

Cospi: 82
Bologna, Collezioni Comunali d’Arte, portrait of Pelagio 

Palagi: 83
Bologna, Museo Civico Medievale, Agony in the Garden, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 692: 36, 38, 82
Bologna, Museo Civico Medievale, Annunciation / Nativity, 

ivory plaque, inv. no. 791: 36, 38, 39, 81, 84, 87, 88
Bologna, Museo Civico Medievale, Christ Washing the Feet of 

the Apostles, ivory plaque, inv. no. 691: 36, 38, 82
Bologna, Museo Civico Medievale, Flight into Egypt, ivory 

plaque, inv. no. 790: 36, 38, 82
Bolvito, Giovanni Battista, author: 57
Boni, Mauro, antiquarian: 57
Bonn, Rheinisches Landesmuseum, ivory plaque, inv. no.  

A 809: 71
Bossi, Giuseppe, painter: 57
Boston, Museum of Fine Arts, oliphant, inv. no. 57.581: 100
Boston, Museum of Fine Arts, oliphant, inv. no. 50.3425: 102
Bovini, Giuseppe, art historian: 87

index

358


